

"Community Commitment"



208-234-6113 FAX: 208-234-6119

EDWARD L. GUTHRIE, Ed.D.
CHIEF OF POLICE
FBI-NA 162nd Session

TO:

PERSON REQUESTING POCATELLO POLICE

**DEPARTMENT RECORDS** 

FROM: ELLEN MEYERS, RECORDS CUSTODIAN

Attached to this letter are the report(s) you requested. Pursuant to Idaho Code 9-335 (1) (c), certain areas may have been blacked out. These deletions were made because the release of such information could constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy and thus are exempt from disclosure. Typically, these areas include, but are not limited to, names (especially juveniles' names), social security numbers, telephone numbers, addresses and dates of birth.

The denial or partial denial of a request may be appealed by filing a petition in conformance with the provisions of the Idaho Public Records Act, Title 9, Chapter 3. Your petition must be filed in the Sixth Judicial Court within One Hundred and Eighty (180) calendar days of the mailing of this notice.

다리는	TE - TIME OF OFFENSE	/	LOCATION OF OFFENSE	4.4小题题2.15.15
HISSING PERSON (JUVENILE)	5 6-75 PORT RECEIVED BY	/	231 Fairbanks	0.10
5-6-75 6:21 PM	Cad. DANZ	1	KUTA 1	
NO. 1: (LAST - FIRST - MIDDLE) FIRM NAME IF BUS CULVER, LYNETTE	DOB: 7	2142	OCCUPATION .	26 1126
PORVICIAL	7	31-07	student a	
231 Fairbanks Pocate		14.75	257-4369	•
CHLVER, Mr. EDWARD A.	23 Zairbanka	1		With the
i. Identity additional victims	The state of the s	L' Report all propert	/ damaged , des , the Mine	A Late - March
2. Helentify will note to	< /	loss. Describe problem	£	
4. Describe property taken, Manufun serial nu	lo di contrata de la contra	For Burglery and I	for the big of the big und and another the big of the b	ribation rend
Tand: valoe: of/each.	nube: ideutiknid marks (1	Reconstruct Incide	of (offense and/or errort)	
67 Pescribe physical evidence, there found by	whom, and aligosition 13	ected later by fo	Ownup investigators	
7. Describe vicilm's injuries and whitere merical	exam occurred.	of parent or guel	dien and how notified	
jeans, red checked snirt, marc after lunch this date. She is approximately 2:30 PM this dat girl is also reported to have After numerous attempts to loc up to date of chi. report have of LYNETTE CULVER. Telephone no location on this girl	is a student at Ala te (5-6-75) walking a noticeable mole care the missing gl	meda Junior on West Eld on her lower rl have been definite loc	High. She was a redge Road along left cheek. made by this de ation of the who	. This
arrer lunch this date. She is approximately 2:30 PM this dat girl is also reported to have after numerous attempts to locup to date of chi. report have of LYNETTE CULVER. Telephone no location on this girl.  At this time the missing girl report number is required, an Mr. CULVER can be contacted at	is a student at Ala te (5-6-75) walking a noticeable mole cate the missing gle not received my calls and correspo will be entered in offense report is	meda Junior on West Eld on her lower rl have been definite loc ndence to ma to NCIC and being made f	High. She was redge Road along left cheek. made by this de ation of the when y cities still due to the factor NCICCO	esf. seam , This partnersh makenits Taves!
arrer lunch this date. She is approximately 2:30 PM this dat girl is also reported to have After numerous attempts to locup to date of chi. report have of LYMETTE CULVER. Telephone no location on this girl.  At this time the missing girl	is a student at Ala te (5-6-75) walking a noticeable mole cate the missing gle not received my calls and correspo will be entered in offense report is	meda Junior on West Eld on her lower rl have been definite loc ndence to ma to NCIC and being made f	High. She was redge Road along left cheek. made by this de ation of the when y cities still due to the factor NCICCO	esf. seam , This partnersh makenits Taves!
arrer lunch this date. She is approximately 2:30 PM this dat girl is also reported to have after numerous attempts to locup to date of chi. report have of LYNETTE CULVER. Telephone no location on this girl.  At this time the missing girl report number is required, an Mr. CULVER can be contacted at	is a student at Ala te (5-6-75) walking a noticeable mole cate the missing gle not received my calls and correspo will be entered in offense report is	meda Junior on West Eld on her lower rl have been definite loc ndence to ma to NCIC and being made f	High. She was redge Road along left cheek. made by this de ation of the when y cities still due to the factor NCICCO	esf. seam , This partnersh makenits Taves!
arrer lunch this date. She is approximately 2:30 PM this dat girl is also reported to have after numerous attempts to locup to date of chi. report have of LYNETTE CULVER. Telephone no location on this girl.  At this time the missing girl report number is required, an Mr. CULVER can be contacted at	is a student at Ala te (5-6-75) walking a noticeable mole cate the missing gle not received my calls and correspo will be entered in offense report is his residence even	meda Junior on West Eld on her lower rl have been definite loc ndence to ma to NCIC and being made f	High. She was redge Road along left cheek. made by this de ation of the when y cities still due to the factor NCICCO	esf. seam , This partnersh makenits Taves!
arrer lunch this date. She is approximately 2:30 PM this dat girl is also reported to have after numerous attempts to locup to date of chi. report have of LYNETTE CULVER. Telephone no location on this girl.  At this time the missing girl report number is required, an Mr. CULVER can be contacted at	is a student at Ala te (5-6-75) walking a noticeable mole cate the missing gle not received my calls and correspo will be entered in offense report is his residence even	meda Junior on West Eld on her lower rl have been definite loc ndence to ma to NCIC and being made f	High. She was redge Road along left cheek. made by this de ation of the when y cities still due to the factor NCICCO	esf. seam , This partnersh makenits Taves!
arrer lunch this date. She is approximately 2:30 PM this dat girl is also reported to have after numerous attempts to locup to date of chi. report have of LYNETTE CULVER. Telephone no location on this girl.  At this time the missing girl report number is required, an Mr. CULVER can be contacted at	is a student at Ala te (5-6-75) walking a noticeable mole cate the missing gle not received my calls and correspo will be entered in offense report is his residence even	meda Junior on West Eld on her lower rl have been definite loc ndence to ma to NCIC and being made f	High. She was redge Road along left cheek. made by this de ation of the when y cities still due to the factor NCICCO	esf. seam , This partnersh makenits Taves!
approximately 2:30 PM this dat girl is also reported to have after numerous attempts to loc up to date of chi. report have of LYNETTE CULVER. Telephone no location on this girl.  At this time the missing girl report number is required, an Mr. CULVER can be contacted at (end)	is a student at ala te (5-6-75) walking a noticeable mole cate the missing gla not received my calls and correspond will be entered in offense report is his residence even  KUTA 11:30 AM	meda Junior on West Eld on her lower rl have been definite loc ndence to ma to NCIC and being made f	High. She was redge Road along left cheek. made by this de ation of the cheny cities still due to the factor NGIC.	ces for season.  This  purchasems  considering  fleveral.  a rates.
approximately 2:30 PM this dat girl is also reported to have after numerous attempts to loc up to date of chi. report have of LYNETTE CULVER. Telephone no location on this girl.  At this time the missing girl report number is required, an Mr. CULVER can be contacted at (end)	is a student at ala te (5-6-75) walking a noticeable mole cate the missing gla not received my calls and correspond will be entered in offense report is his residence even  KUTA 11:30 AM	meda Junior on West Eld on her lower rl have been definite loc ndence to ma to NCIC and being made f	High. She was redge Road along left cheek. made by this de ation of the cheny cities still due to the factor NGIC.	ces for season.  This  purchasems  considering  fleveral.  a rates.
approximately 2:30 PM this dat girl is also reported to have after numerous attempts to loc up to date of chi. report have of LYNETTE CULVER. Telephone no location on this girl.  At this time the missing girl report number is required, an Mr. CULVER can be contacted at (end)	is a student at ala te (5-6-75) walking a noticeable mole cate the missing gla not received my calls and correspond will be entered in offense report is his residence even  KUTA 11:30 AM	meda Junior on West Eld on her lower rl have been definite loc ndence to ma to NCIC and being made f	High. She was redge Road along left cheek. made by this de ation of the cheny cities still due to the factor NGIC.	ces for season.  This  purchasems  considering  fleveral.  a rates.
approximately 2:30 PM this dat girl is also reported to have after numerous attempts to loc up to date of chi. report have of LYNETTE CULVER. Telephone no location on this girl.  At this time the missing girl report number is required, an Mr. CULVER can be contacted at (end)	is a student at Ala te (5-6-75) walking a noticeable mole cate the missing gla not received my calls and correspo will be entered in offense report is his residence even  KUTA 11:30 AM	meda Junior on West Eld on her lower rl have been definite loc ndence to ma to NCIC and being made f	High. She was redge Road along left cheek. made by this de ation of the cheny cities still due to the factor NGIC.	ces for season.  This  purchasems  considering  fleveral.  a rates.
approximately 2:30 PM this dat girl is also reported to have after numerous attempts to loc up to date of chi. report have of LYNETTE CULVER. Telephone no location on this girl.  At this time the missing girl report number is required, an Mr. CULVER can be contacted at (end)	is a student at Ala te (5-6-75) walking a noticeable mole cate the missing gla te not received my calls and correspo will be entered in offense report is this residence even  KUTA 11:30 AM	meda Junior on West Eld on her lower rl have been definite loc ndence to ma  to NCIC and being made f nings or thr  10-15-75	High. She was redge Road along left cheek. made by this de ation of the cheny cities still due to the factor NGIC.	ces for season.  This  purchasems  considering  fleveral.  a rates.
approximately 2:30 PM this dat girl is also reported to have after numerous attempts to loc up to date of chi. report have of LYNETTE CULVER. Telephone no location on this girl.  At this time the missing girl report number is required, an Mr. CULVER can be contacted at (end)	is a student at Ala te (5-6-75) walking a noticeable mole cate the missing gla te not received my calls and correspo will be entered in offense report is this residence even  KUTA 11:30 AM	meda Junior on West Eld on her lower rl have been definite loc ndence to ma  to NCIC and being made f nings or thr  10-15-75	High. She was redge Road along left cheek. made by this de ation of the cheny cities still due to the factor NGIC.	ces for season.  This  purchasems  considering  fleveral.  a rates.
approximately 2:30 PM this dat girl is also reported to have after numerous attempts to loc up to date of chi. report have of LYNETTE CULVER. Telephone no location on this girl.  At this time the missing girl report number is required, an Mr. CULVER can be contacted at (end)	is a student at Ala te (5-6-75) walking a noticeable mole cate the missing gla te not received my calls and correspo will be entered in offense report is this residence even  KUTA 11:30 AM	meda Junior on West Eld on her lower rl have been definite loc ndence to ma  to NCIC and being made f nings or thr  10-15-75	High. She was redge Road along left cheek. made by this de ation of the cheny cities still due to the factor NGIC.	ces for season.  This  purchasems  considering  fleveral.  a rates.
approximately 2:30 PM this dat girl is also reported to have after numerous attempts to loc up to date of chi. report have of LYNETTE CULVER. Telephone no location on this girl.  At this time the missing girl report number is required, an Mr. CULVER can be contacted at (end)	is a student at Ala te (5-6-75) walking a noticeable mole cate the missing gla te not received my calls and correspo will be entered in offense report is this residence even  KUTA 11:30 AM	meda Junior on West Eld on her lower rl have been definite loc ndence to ma  to NCIC and being made f nings or thr  10-15-75	High. She was redge Road along left cheek. made by this de ation of the cheny cities still due to the factor NGIC.	ces for season.  This  purchasems  considering  fleveral.  a rates.
approximately 2:30 PM this dat girl is also reported to have after numerous attempts to loc up to date of chi. report have of LYNETTE CULVER. Telephone no location on this girl.  At this time the missing girl report number is required, an Mr. CULVER can be contacted at (end)	is a student at Ala te (5-6-75) walking a noticeable mole cate the missing gla te not received my calls and correspo will be entered in offense report is this residence even  KUTA 11:30 AM	meda Junior on West Eld on her lower rl have been definite loc ndence to ma  to NCIC and being made f nings or thr  10-15-75	High. She was redge Road along left cheek. made by this de ation of the cheny cities still due to the factor NGIC.	ces for season.  This  purchasems  considering  fleveral.  a rates.

ALAMEDA IS IDENTITED AS A JENSIGH, BUT IS A MIDDLE SCHOOL.

RECEIVED phone call from a Mrs. JEROME CAMPBELL, 14 Skyview Ants. that LYMETTE CULVER had stayed in \$10 Sky View sensetime last tay and senset people in \$6 and \$7 would be able to give more information. Charles \$7 and learned from the tensets who wished to be sontymed at the \$15 stayed and \$3 fattly sure that inform CULVER as the information. The last flay and lime and that the woman was a RIBT SATON. Itering this time. They ware saked further how they could be sure if they stated this girl was wearing a bandana around her bean in middle state that this girl was wearing a bandana around her bean in the stated the girl did have a mole and upon pursuing this did state that this girl was wearing a bandana around her bean in the stated has did move to Arbon Valley, however was not in Arbon Valley. Upon enset who did move to Arbon Valley, however was not in Arbon Valley with glastned subject mass living at 766 South Broadway. Blackfoot and sold show a picture of LYMETTE to see if she was seen in that area was a seen and that area was a seen and that area was a seen and the subject was subject mass in the subject was subject to the province of the subject was subject to the province of the subject was subject to the subject was subject to the subject was subject to see if she was seen in that area was subject to subject was subject to subject to subject the subject was subject to subject the subject to subjec	DAI	REPORTING OFFICER KUTA	BUSINESS YNETTE	VICTIM FIRM NAME I	CISSING PERSON	ENSE MI
The time, They were asked further how they could be sure if they attack this girl was wearing a bandana around her head at a stated that this girl was wearing a bandana around her head at a stated ther this SAXTON woman had moved to Arbon Valley. Upon the stated ther this SAXTON woman had moved to Arbon Valley. Upon the stated she did move to Arbon Valley, however was not in Arbon Valley and ingrisarned subject was 2.1 ving at 766 South Broadway. Blackfoot BOB BUTTCANE, Blackfoot Police Department and asked him to chack at the BOB BUTTCANE, Blackfoot Police Department and asked him to chack at the same stated show a picture of LYMETTE to see if she was seen in that are message from BUTTCANE that the lady that was living at 766 Journ mouse. BUTTCANE that the I had been the picture of BOR BUTTCANE of BOR BOR TO BUTTCANE The girl that was there smoked and spice of homouth. BUTTCANE stated that MITCHELL was on Public Assistance and the Dept. of Health & Welfare and learned that her file had been transfer Bannock County, her Pocatello telephone being 233-6170. BUTTCANE stated this was all the information they had now in the time. BUTTCANE stated this was all the information they had now in the picture and the beautiful time. BUTTCANE stated this was all the information they had now in the believed to be RUBY SAXTON.  It appears that SAXTON may return to Pocatello.  After learning that LYNETTE COLVER was believed to have been seen in the next day Mr. CULVER record information that almost everybody in Research and they were quite certain the person they saw was indeed ITATION be gained. A letter was sent to RALPH MARRIOTT, Caribou County Bearing be gained. A letter was sent to RALPH MARRIOTT, Caribou County Bearing be gained. A letter was sent to RALPH MARRIOTT, Caribou County Bearing be gained. A letter from M. WESTOVER, Detective Division, Sherriff's Division Newada which had not been in militied. Message from WESTOVER indicated the was found 7-13-72. (end)		die last May auf Jeso matten. Checker it lywaus at the the state of	Sky View somet ive more infor shed to be and ETTE CULVER wa man was a RUBY	nad stayed in \$10 could be able to his tensits who w rly sure that LY evand that the wa	saple in 6 and #7 and learned from the least Hay and June l	Discontinued in the control of the c
BOR BUTCAME, Blackfoot Police Department and asked him to call and show a picture of LYNETTE to see if she was seen in that area, measurement and show a picture of LYNETTE to see if she was seen in that area, measurements are more more than the surface of Bound process. BUTH MITCHELL, approximately 30 years of ago. There was a young that with her during the surface months. The manager said the picture or BYNET the girl that was there months. The manager said the picture or BYNET the girl that was there. The girl that was there smoked and pole the mouth. BUTTCAME stated that MITCHELL was on Public Assistance and the the Dept. of Health & Wellare and learned that her file had been transfer that there was a male living with MITCHELL at the time, name not determine that there was a male living with MITCHELL at the time, name not determine time but should we desire they would be glad to check further. The girl is believed to be RUBY SAXTON.  It appears that SAXTON may return to Pocatello.  After learning that LYNETTE CULVER was believed to have been seen in the area last summer Mr. AL CULVER took picture and talked to SANDY INCOME loyer and they were quite certain the person they saw was indeed upper the last last girl and if possible it should be checked into and more information be gained. A letter was sent to RALPH MARRIOTT, Caribou Cominy Bearing he De Bained. A letter was sent to RALPH MARRIOTT, Caribou Cominy Bearing he of This idste have received no reputable in the description of the letter from M. MESTOVER, Detective Division, Sheriff's DESA City, Nevada, dated 2-23-76 reference to a brdy found between delta was found 7-13-72. (and)	•	course the man to the last bear of the l	w they could be not upon pursuit bandana aroun i to Arbon Vali was not in Arb	Asked further he did have a mole a irl was wearing a ON woman had move Valley, however	hey stated the girl id state that this part aged that this part be did move to Arbon	the di-
mouth. BUTTCANE stated that MITCHELL was on Public Assistance and The the Dept. of Health & Welfare and learned that her file had been training Bannock County, her Pocatello telephone being 233-6170. BUTCANE training that there was a male living with MITCHELL at the time, name not detail time. BUTTCANE stated this was all the information they had now in time but should we desire they would be glad to check further. This but is believed to be RUBY SAXTON.  It appears that SAXTON may require to Pocatello.  After learning that LYNETTE CULVER was believed to have been some in a real last summer Mr. AL CULVER took picture and talked to SAND INVESTIGATION of the next day Mr. CULVER received information that classes everybody in his seastfile girl and if possible it should be checked into and more information. A letter was sent to RALPH MARRIOTT, Caribou Coulty That is a of this date have received no reply account to the letter from M. WESTOVER, Detective Division, Sheriff Date City, Nevada, dated 2-23-76 reference to a brdy found between Williams and found 7-13-72. (end)		in to chack shopen in that area. Backs if 766 Bouth Brooks was a young girl are the picture or NYME	she was seen t was living of of ago. There manager said	ot Police Departm LYNETTE to see in that the lady the imately 30 years in mer months. Th	OB BUITCANE, Blackford show a picture of assage from BUTTCANE BUTH MITCHELL, approxith her during the s	Air Wes sud BOS
time but should we desire they would be glad to check further. This consists believed to be RUBY SAXTON.  It appears that SAXTON may return to Pocatello.  After learning that LYNETTE CULVER was believed to have been soon in the area last summer Mr. AL CULVER took picture and talked to SAND INSTEAD loyer and they were quite certain the person they saw was indeed LYDDE In the next day Mr. CULVER return information that closest everybody in Researchis girl and if possible it should be checked into and more information be gained. A letter was sent to RALPH MARRIOTT, Caribou County Sharing he are in the person of the second secon		ked and spote with a ssistance and they b le had been brander o. SUTICARK Fauther e. name bot discount	was there saw as on Public A ed that her fi being 233-617	re. The girl that ed that MITCHELL Welfare and lear catello telephon living with MITCHE	be girl that was the buth. BUTTCANE state is Dept. of Health & annock County, her Ponst there was a male	mouthe Bana that
After Hearning that LYNETTE CULVER was believed to have been seem in the area last summer Mr. AL CULVER took picture and talked to SAND INCOMING loyer and they were quite certain the person they saw was indeed LYNETTE like next day Mr. CULVER received information that clmost everybody in assembling girl and if possible it should be checked into and more information be gained. A letter was sent to RALPH MARRIOTT, Caribou County Sharing he as of this date have received no reply.  Misceived a letter from M. WESTOVER, Detective Division, Sharing of the City, Nevada, dated 2-23-76 reference to a body found between WESTOVER indicated the was found 7-13-72. (end)	<b>网络斯尔斯斯尔斯斯斯斯斯</b>	they had now we we	he information glad to check	ire they would be SAXTON.	re but should we den believed to be RUB	tir:
like next day Mr. CULVER received information that clmost everybody in Received into and if possible it should be checked into and more information be gained. A letter was sent to RALPH MARRIOTT, Caribou County Shearing in a of influidate have received no reply.  Maccived a letter from M. WESTOVER, Detective Division, Shearing of the City, Nevada, dated 2-23-76 reference to a body found between Westover Nevada which had not been in maified. Message from WESTOVER indicated the was found 7-13-72. (end)		ve been seen in the	beliaved to be	NETTE CULVER was	ter learning that Ly	Afte
Received a letter from M. WESTOVER, Detective Division, Sheriff's Data City, Nevada, dated 2-23-76 reference to a body found between the Nevada which had not been in malfied. Message from WESTOVER Indicated the was found 7-13-72. (end)		was indeed the most out everybody in Man	rson they saw ation that clm be checked in	ite certain the p R received inform Desible it should	e next day Mr. CULVE exthis girl and if p	lne see
Nevada which had not been in allfied. Message from WESTOVER Indicted the was found 7-13-72. (end)		Shares Plus District	ective Division	M. WESTOVER, Det	of invaldate have r ceived a letter from	Race:
	1.7	ound between Wells STOVER Indicated the	eesage from W	en in a ified.	rada which had not be	Neva
KUTA 2:00 PM 2-25-76		2-25-76	KUTA 2:00 PM	No to		
			10 0000 14 100000 14 1000000	**************************************		

Pending

Exceptionally Cleared

Classified By.....

#### SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

OFFENSE	VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS	REPORTING OFFICER	DATE
MISSING PERSON	CULVER, LYNETTE	SHAIL	10-8-76
Market and the State of the Sta	TO 100 March 200	Control of the Section of the Section of the Section of	And the second second second second second

Received information this afternoon at approximately 1740 PM from Officer RAY LAVADAof the Fort Hall Tribal Police. He stated that he had received a call last date
at approximately 10:00 PM that LYNETTE CULVER's body was in the cedars near the
Fort Hall Police gun range in the area left or South of the buffalo pasture approximately 500 yards, between 2 trees. In the company of D tective JIM BENHAM,
RICHARD McDANIELS of the FBI, and Agent PETE WELSCH, proceeded to that area with
Officer RAY LAVADA, a field search was made at that time. Nothing was found: Search
should be continued later as it seems possible that the grave might be found. Nothing further at this time. (end)

SHATL 4:15 PM 10-8-76

Cleared by Arrest

Exceptionally Cleared

7 Pending

Unfounded

70920

Repair Number

Classified By

mm

24

Missing Person

#### SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

OFFENSE

FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS

REPORTING OFFICER

10-12-76

CULVER, LYNETTE

BENHAM

Received information from Officer RAY LAVADA of the Fort Hall Tribal Police, that he and another employee of the Bureau of Indian Affairs had gone back to the area previously searched by this officer. They had gone further to the South and in this area had located a tank top type T-shirt which he felt had blood stains on it. With this information, notified RICHARD McDANIELS of the FBI and asked him to meet reporting officer at the Law and Order Building at Fort Hall. Proceeded, to this area and contacted RAY LAVADA who showed reporting officer an evidence bag which contained a ribbed, striped, cotton-appearing knit, size medium, puil-over shirt. This shirt appears to have numerous blood stains on the front and appears to be quite old, having apparently been outside for some length of time. From the back of the neck area to the bottom of the shirt it appears the shirt was rotted through, very conceivably by something having been lying on it while in the ground or on the ground, with the rest of the material either blowing away or being ripped away. The shirt is now in the possession of Special Agent RICHARD McDANIELS who is forwarding this article of clothing to the Federal Bureau of Investigation laboratory in Washington, DC for a blood type and a blood analysis to determine whether it is animal or human blood, also in the hope of finding body hairs to determine the race of the individual and possibly from the length, the sex of the individual involved. Word of this will not be received for approximately 2 weeks.

At this time, in cooperation with Detective LARRY McDANIELS of the Bannock County Sheriff's Office and Special Agent RICHARD McDANIELS of the FAI, proceeded to make arrangements to conduct a thorough ground search of the area where the body had supposedly been buried and the area where the shirt was found. It should be noted that the shirt was apparently seen by a Eureau of Indian Affairs employee named RED PERRY, real first name unknown. This subject states that he had found this garment approximately 300 yards West of Rio Vista Road and approximately 300 feet North of Calico Road, Calico Road running towards the bottom land from Rio Vista Road which runs North and South. This is also in the area which the anonymous telephone call had described and is considerably further than 500 varis from the Buffalo Pasture.

Contacted the Bureau of Indian Affairs and informed them that we were going to conduct a ground search and they stated they would assist in the search of the area if notified of the exact time and date of the search to be made.

With this information, proceeded to the Police Station and after consultation with the PBI representative and the representative from the Bannock County Peace Officers, it was decided that the Pocatello Police Department would retain jurisdiction in the case until it was proven that it was not a Pocatello case. Attempted to start the proceedings to set up a ground search. Talked with SKIP KRAMMER at the Vo-Tech Law Enforcement School at Idaho State University, and after consultation with PAUL TODD, they agreed to furnish their students to the reporting officer at 8:00 AM 10-13-76. They agreed to meet the reporting officer at the Bannock County Sheriff's Office at 8:00 AM for a briefing and transportation to the area to be scarched. Detective McDANIELS, from the Bannock County Sheriff's Office is in charge of providing refreshments and lunch for the group searching the area. Also evidence bags will be taken and the reporting officer, Agent McDANIELS and others will provide photography at the scene. (continued)

Cleared by Arrest

Unfounded

7.0920

Exceptionally Cleared

Pending

Classified By

Missing Person

# Polatello Police Department SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

at Idaho State up animal bone and does conte	to contact someone from to University to have them es in the area. The area ain numerous animal bones	along during the sear was previously observe and without someone o	nthropology depar ch to alleviate p ed by reporting of	icking
we may well ha	we a lot of bones which	are definitely not hus	nan. (end)	
(4 hrs)		10-12-76		
D B SERIE		a facility of the		
	editional reservoirs or apprint	E TOTAL		4
		4.0		
	(100 POC 8		T No.	
			AND THE	V 50
Contract Section 1		0.4		
Cleared-by-Arrest	Unfound	ded Seed	70920	
Exceptionally Cleare	dPending		Report No	mbe/

#### SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

	VICTIM FIRM MAINE IF BUSINESS	REPORTING OFFICER	DATE
MISSING JUVENILE	CULVER, LYNETTE	BENHAM	10-14-76

In cooperation with the Idaho State University Vocational Education Law Enforcement class, its three instructors PAUL TODD, SKIP CRAMER and JOHN NELSON, Dr. GEOR E R. MEAD and two graduate students from the Anthropology Department at Idaho State University, also LARRI McDANIEL, Jannock County Sheriff's Office, RICHARD McDANIEL, local F.B.I. agent, RAY LAVATTA from the Fort Hall Tribal Police and JOHN MOSS from the B.I.A., proceeded to the area located between Calico Road and Rio Vista, bounded on the North by the tribal buffalo pasture, bounded on the West by the bluffs overlooking the bottom land. A thorough, complete search of the area was conducted for approximately 71 hours. A grid search of the area revealed only one area where any evidence of any possible value was found. This consists of what appears to have been a ladies purse containing a hair brush, Make up and a set of eye glasses which appeared to have been burned in a fire and were, in fact, found a short distance from the location of the T-shirt reported on previous supplement. These items were photographed and picked up by reporting officer and RAY LAVATTA from the Fort Hall police. Item is presently retained in the personal possession of reporting officer.

Unless the reported remains of the victim are burri.d deep enough to keep animals from digging them up, it would appear that this area can be alleviated from further concern. Grass in the area has had time to apparently grow over any area which had been disturbed prior to the search. (end)

(91 Hrs)

ЪЪ

BENHAM

7:45 AM 10-14-76

Cleared by Arreat

Exceptionally Cleared.

Pending

Unlounged



OFFENSE SSING	DEDGOV	VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSINES	REPORTING DAFFEER	DATE
SING	PERSON	CULVER, LYNETTE	SHATE	5=18-77
	remains of believ ment. The lower department. The reviewed the char	r jaw was found and along whis chart was taken to Dr.	e Sheriff's Department, Détect les, California wherein they a juvenile had been located by with the report a dental chart BRENT BERRY, dentist, this ci LYNETTE CULVER. Dr. BERRY d	advised partial their depart- was sent our ity who
	forwarded to Los		NETTE CULVER and a copy of thi	
bb	841 ed e	Ed. Wholesoft	SHAIL	a - Maley 18 gay
**		435 pyt 1958 (410)	9:10 AM 5-18-77	
T P				10
350				4 700
=10 -160				A CHILD THE
W 2 y	APP TO THE			31 34 4 3
	Arc = 1			
		SE TO SE THE SECOND	A company of a	10
2		is a second	The state of the s	1 19
		n sale arbeitan	- M. Alfridge Warding A.	. 26
- 3		- 1011 August 11		
		Western State of the State of t		
	Married 15 15			
			1447 F477/19 140/194/19	- 4 33
and the second second	herethi at the second			A. 140
				2 0.34
		CO. L. C. C.	544 65 V	- 6
	All the same of th	**		
			1.0	3.5
			240	
1				- 12 X3
1	22		31 May 200	
			0 m 1 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2	
			5 3 986	
-	me – ec		72 ES A	
			and the second second second	
		4 3 0 0		
== /			S SA : SA	
		** A.,		
				D 343
				7
		2 2 2 4 7	¥	. 76
	AND THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF	150		50 000
			5 E D <sub>10</sub> 8	
			Z	422
		2000		
C	leared by Arrest	Unfounded	709	Commence of the Commence of th
				and a street of
. <u>⊕</u> Ex	xceptionally Cleared	r Pending	Missing	eport Number



#### ORT

	POLITICAL AKT OFFEN	SE REP
STENSE	The state of the s	100
	VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS	Delica Annual Control

MISSING PERSON CULVER, LYNETTE OFFICER SHAIL

1-23-78

Contacted DEBBIE STODDARD at Dr. BERRY'S office who made a comparison of the dental chart of LYNETTE CULVER with the one on the attached composite and it is her opinion that they are not the same; however, for further clarification, a letter and a copy of Dr. BERRY'S dental chart on LYNETTE CULVER are being sent to the Police Department, Santa Cruz, California. (end)

(20 min)

ji

2:30 PM

(17) 1-23- 78

Cleared by Arrest

Unfounded

Exceptionally Cleared

Pending

70920

Report Number

Missing Person

Classified By



FFENSE	41/1/activa gyrei	VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSIN	IESE	REPORTING OFFICER	DATE
TNG	PERSON	CULVER, LYNETTE		SHAIL	5-18-77
	remains of belment. The lodepartment. reviewed the chart of the deformanded to I	eived copy of report from the ce, 211 West Temple, Los Anglieved to be caucasian femal over jaw was found and along This chart was taken to Dribart stating this was not of ental work done by him on Los Angeles Cheriff's Depart department is attached to the contract of t	celes, Calif e juvenile with the r . SRENT BER f LYNETTE C N'NETTE CULV ment for fu	ornia wherein they ad had been located by t eport a dental chart RY, dentist, this bit ULVER. Pr. BERRY dien and a copy of this type reference.	vised partial heir depart- was sent our y who d furnish a
bb **		The Property of the Property o	SHAIL	and the second second second second	
- 6			9:10 AM	5-18-77	
					7.5
			1100		
			- 9		
=	555			et i trible alli est Neige	
-		The said was	38		
		The state of the second			
- 1		1000 000 1000 000			
		5			
				and the second	
Corner by - I-	100				Gar.
į		W 34 (2.40)		X	
and the same	Marie de la companya				
i				8	
2		50 0.0			9.
				12 July 14 Hz	
1					
-		500			
60					
ı					
ļ					
- j				T (8)	
}					5
		36		A 27	
		With the second			
	Account of the contract of	1		- T	
1	SECTION OF PROPER		i.		
			7		
-	Cleared by Arrest	Unfounded	d	709:	20

#### SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

OFFENSE	VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS		
	VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS	REPORTING OFFICER	DATE
MISSING PERSON	CULVER, LYNETTE	STONE #28	2-20-80
con The Service and the array			

On 2-19-80 at approximately 1625 hours was contacted by AL CULVER by telephone at the Police Station. Mr. CULVER advised of having read of the arrest of RICHARD TODD FLINT and wished for someone to contact FLINT about his missing daughter, LYNETTE CULVER. Mr. CULVER advised that FLINT was contacted several years ago while in San Diego, California about his daughter as it was felt he may have information about her disappearance.

At approximately 2100 hours was able to contact agent R. MCDANIELS, Federal Bureau of Investigation, and advised him of Mr. CULVER'S request. Mr. MCDANIEL stated that as he had personally assisted in the original investigation he had already talked to FLINT about LYNETTE at approximately 1130 hours this date. FLINT was unable to furnish any new information on the case.

At approximately 1630 hours, 2-20-80, contacted Mr. CULVER at the Audio Visual Center, Idaho State University, 236-3212, and advised him of the interview. Mr. CULVER advised that he will still occasionally contact the Police Department as he is still concerned about his daughter's disappearance. Mr. CULVER also advised that he did not want his wife contacted about this investigation as it would just upset her. (end)

mt \*\* 1717 (30 min)

STONE #28 1700 hours 2-20-80

<u> </u>		
Cleared by Arrest	☐ Unfounded	70920
☐ Exceptionally Cleared	☐ Pending	Report Number
Classified B		Misseina Palasan,

#### SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

OFFENSE		VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS	REPORTING OFFICER	DATE
9	MISSING PERSON	CULVER, LYNETTE	RICHINS #85	4-3-84
			·	1 - 3 - 04

On 4-3-84 at 0005 hours I arrested DAVID EUGENE LAVATTA for DUI. Mr. LAVATTA was transported to the Pocatello Police Department to be offered a breath test, only to discover that the Intoximeter was inoperable. Therefore, I was instructed to escort Mr. LAVATTA to Bannock Regional Medical Center for a blood test. Prior to my leaving the Pocatello Police Department Sgt. STONE advised me that Mr. LAVATTA was an associate of LYNETTE CULVER and he suggested I mention her name and note if there was any reaction.

I then placed Mr. LAVATTA in my patrol vehicle and began transportation to the hospital. Approximately half way to the hospital I made the comment "What ever happened to LYNETTE CULVER?" In a laughing tone of voice, Mr. LAVATTA replied, "Oh, LYNETTE. She went bang, bang, splash and floated away in the river." I asked Mr. LAVATTA to repeat what he had said in an attempt to solicit more of a response, however, he stated "Never mind." Mr. LAVATTA, who had up to this point been quite talkative, became very quiet and began very noticeable deep breathing. I did not mention the subject again until we arrived at the hospital and I again asked Mr. LAVATTA what happened to LYNETTE, and he replied "You can't do anything about it now. It's too late."

Mr. LAVATTA's attitude changed dramatically after my mentioning LYNETTE CULVER as compared to his carefree, talkative attitude prior. Mr. LAVATTA was incarcerated at the Bannock County Sheriff's Office for DUI. (end)

111001 \* 0902 )

RICHINS #85 4-3-84

JJS

Cleared by Arrest

] Unfounded

70920

Report Number

Exceptionally Cleared

→ Pending

Missing Preson

#### SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

OFFENSE	VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS	REPORTING OFFICER	DATE
MISSING PERSON	CULVER, LYNETTE	PRITCHETT #46	4_3_84

I was advised this date by Detective Sgt. STAYNER that DAVID LAVATTA had been arrested the previous evening, 4-2-84, and while being transported by Patrol Officer RICHINS, RICHINS had asked LAVATTA about LYNETTE CULVER. LAVATTA's reported response was "LYNETTE CULVER? She's the one that went bang, bang, splash, splash down the river." Sgt. STAYNER requested that I go to the Bannock County Jail where LAVATTA is incarcerated and attempt to interview him regarding this investigation.

I went to the Bannock County Jail at approximately 1043 hours on 4-3-84 and contacted DAVID LAVATTA there. I introduced myself to LAVATTA and advised him that I was wanting to talk to him about LYNETTE CULVER. LAVATTA stated that he did not know LYNETTE CULVER; that he had no information available. I confronted LAVATTA with the comment that he had reportedly made to Patrol Officer RICHINS last night and his response was that he did not remember making such a statement. During the course of the interview, LAVATTA continued denying knowing LYNETTE CULVER or remembering anything about her. LAVATTA also stated that he did not know why he was in jail; he could not remember what had happened the previous night and was not able to give any information regarding LYNETTE CULVER. LAVATTA was very vague and evasive in his responses, relying on the excuse that he did not remember about anything that he was asked of. (end)

(20 min)

PRITCHETT #46 1249 hours 4-3-84

1450

JJS

min

Cleared by Arrest	☐ Unfounded	70920 Report Number
 Exceptionally Cleared	Pending	kepori voiliber

Report Number Wisama Bores

		SUPPLEMENTAR	Y OFFENS	E REPORT	
OFFENSE		VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BU	<u>*                                      </u>	REPORTING OFFICER	DATE
	MISSING PERSON	CULVER, LYNETTE	R. W	WAREING #58	4-10-84
			0.85 m	la (d	
	Capt. SCHIESS advi with FBI Agent RIC investigation into discussed with Cap the Police Departm	ssed the new development of the sed that he has discuss the McDANIEL and that Ago these developments at t. SCHIESS the options the sed to willing to the sed to the s	nd Patrol Off sed this matt ent McDANIEL such time as available to	icer RICHINS with Cap er and the recent dev had agreed to assist it becomes necessary us and it was determ ith Mr. LAVATTA with	t. SCHIESS. elopments in an . I then ined that
	to cases now pend:	ng against him in the lution of this case.	City of Pocato	ello if he was willing	g to
	present cases pend information that we and another would be able equitable under the SCHULTHIES, and additionable that the Police Degagainst Mr. LAVATTA SCHULTHIES advised and arrange for a material school of the	annock County Prosecut: Indicating that the Police ing against Mr. LAVATTA could enable the Police hat he would go along we to strike with Mr. LAV e circumstances. I the vised him of the new de partment was willing to A in exchange for his a that he would attempt meeting between Mr. LAV cively pursued. (end)	ice Department in exchange Department to with any arran ATTA as long on contacted Nevelopments in negotiate the contact his contact his	t was willing to negote for his willingness to resolve this case.  Ingement that the Police as they were reasonal for LAVATTA's attorney at this case and advise the present cases now presolving this case.	ciate co provide Mr. ce Depart- cle and de ANDY de him dending Mr.
kn	(2 Hrs)		WAREING #	58	
*			4-10-84	( )	
31		20			•
İ					
				•	
				03	
Ì					
				37	
		0 0			
JF					
Jr					
	Cleared by Arrest	☐ Unfound	ed	70920	
$\Box$	Exceptionally Cleared	Pending		Repo	rt Number

Pending

2 4

Missing Person)

### SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

OFFENSE	VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS	REPORTING OFFICER	IDATE :
MISSING PERSON	CULVER, LYNETTE	DIXON #62	9-12-88
(i) (ii) (ii) (ii) (ii) (ii) (ii) (ii)			0 12 00

On 9-2-88 at 0700 hours, I received a teletype indicating a possible match on a NCIC entry on LYNETTE CULVER. The NCIC match was in response to this agency's NCIC entry #M221063178. Dental charts were attached from a deceased body located by the Natrona County Sheriffs office in Casper Wyoming.

Having received the dental charts, I then contacted Dr. BRENT BERREY, who was the dentist of record for LYNETTE CULVER. I spoke with Dr. BERREY at his office, and he advised that he would attempt to review the dental charts for possible identification, however, he did say it would take some time.

I spoke with Detective DAN BOLSON via the telephone. He relayed that Dr. DAYTON was the dentist who examined the skull of the deceased. Because of the medical terminology and comparisons that would have to be made, it was decided that the two Dentists, BERREY and DAYTON, should correspond directly.

Through the Pocatello Police Department, a conference call was initiated by me to Dr. BERREY and Dr. DAYTON, whereas they could correspond and I could monitor the conversation. The doctors decided that they would exchange dental x-rays as the charts that they were in possession of could not provide a positive identification. It was also decided that Dr. DAYTON would send Dr. BERREY x-rays of the skull to compare with x-rays of LYNETTE CULVER in Dr. BERREY'S possession. The conference call was concluded, and I will check back with Dr. BERREY in approximately one to two weeks to see what conclusions, if any, he was able to make.

12. Dr. BERREY can be contacted at his office, Cedar Dental Plaza at 233-5362.

Dr. DAYTON can be contacted at his office, 307-234-8971.

Detective DAN BOLSON can be contacted at the Natrona County Sheriffs office, 307-235-9282.

DIXON #62 (9-12-88, 2 HOURS, 0912 HOURS) (TM, 0912 HOURS)

Cleared by A	Arrest
--------------	--------

☐ Unfounded

Pending

1/2

Report Number

□ Exceptionally Cleared

SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT							
FFENSE	VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUS	INESS	REPORTING OFFICER	DATE			
MISSING PERSON	CULVER, LYNETTE		DIXON #62	9-15-88			
He informed me th unidentified bod CULVER. The inco	ntacted Dr. BRENT BE at based on examination y located by Natron insistencies included red no such restoration e file.	ns of dental x a County She estoration wor	-rays, he does no riffs office to k done on Ms. CUL	t believe that the be that of LYNETTE VER. and x-rays of			
DIXON #62 (9-15-88, .5 HOUR (TM, 0935 HOURS)	s, 0935 HOURS)						
eri i muli garan ya ka ka ari i masa kasasa wa Masa u		An Carbona Total Science					
		e a e (6 & 6	ers Strikers				
			E 8				
, x v s		55.					
-69							
		22					
				60			
		18		4			
		*					
		67 V					
94			±2				
•							
Cleared by Arrest	☐ Unfound	ed	7092	0			
Cleated by Attest	LI Uniouna	<del>s</del> u	***************************************	•••••			

Pending

#### SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

OFFENSE	SING PERSON	VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS CULVER, LYNETTE	REPORTING OFFICER NELSON #42	DATE 11-25-88
2.		male, date of birth	currently residing at 691	Moccasin in

contracting employee under NORMAN HAYBALL.

OFFENSE

11.

On 11-23-88 at approximately 1700 hours, I contacted RICH MCDANIEL, F.B. I. agent, at the Fort Hall Police Department. The purpose of our contact was to interview the witness listed above who had stated to Chief of Police MIKE OSTLIE of Fort Hall, had possible information about the CULVER girl. We contacted witness EDMO at the police station shortly after 1700 hours. EDMO stated that shortly after his release from the Armed Forces back in March 1970, he was at the AGNES LARKIN residence on Ellsworth Road on the Fort Hall Indian Reservation. He stated he is not certain as to the year, but felt that it was in the early to mid 70's. He stated that it was during the summertime when he was at AGNES's residence, when a subject known to him as ARNOLD "GALLOW" LAVATTA pulled up in LAVATTA's vehicle to the LARKIN residence. EDMO stated as he recalled he was there with some other friends drinking and partying, and that when GALLOW LAVATTA pulled up into the residence, he walked out to the car to see what he was doing. EDMO stated that GALLOW LAVATTA had a young white female juvenile, estimated in his opinion to be approximately 14 years of age, weighing approximately 85 to 95 pounds, with straight sandy blond hair over the shoulders, wearing a white long sleeved blouse and no other clothing, sitting in the passengers seat of LAVATTA's vehicle. He stated that the female was crying hysterically and that LAVATTA, who was drinking at the time, asked EDMO "do you want any of this?" We asked EDMO how he took that statement from LAVATTA and he stated that he felt that LAVATTA was offering sexual services of this young female for EDMO if he wanted it. EDMO was quite certain that the female was completely nude, other than the white long sleeved blouse. He stated it had been such a long time since this happened, that he could not recall specifics as to the females facial features or any distinguishing marks or scars on her face or arms. He indicated that he told LAVATTA he was not interested in any contact with the female, and that LAVATTA then drove away. He did not see him or the girl again in the distant future.

I asked him if he ever saw the female again and he stated no. I asked him when he next saw LAVATTA and he stated it was several months or even years later, and he never did bring up the subject of the girl again. We asked him what caused him to think of this incident again recently, and he stated a friend of his named RICHARD FLINT had been questioned several times by the police in reference to the disappearance of a young white female. And when FLINT mentioned it to EDMO, he recalled the situation involving LAVATTA at the LARKIN residence and decided to call the police about it. He was asked whether anyone else was in LAVATTA's vehicle, and he stated he could not recall. He was asked if anyone else from the party walked out to the car when he had the conversation with LAVATTA, and he stated he could not recall. EDMO indicated that he would be willing to submit to hypnosis or anything else necessary to refresh his memory, but insisted he was relaying everything that he could consciously recall. He made no statements about any future conversation with LAVATTA about the girls' whereabouts or what ultimately happened to her. He was asked if LAVATTA is still around in the Fort (continued)

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Cleared by Arrest		☐ Unfounded	70920
Exceptionally Cleared	<b>a</b> :	Pending	Report Number
	( k 4		MINNER TORDA

/ h 4

#### SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

OFFENSE	VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS	REPORTING OFFICER	DATE
MISSING PERSON	CULVER, LYNETTE	NELSON #42	11-25-88
			1

Hall area. He indicated that he is in his mid 50's, that he has since quit drinking, and that he lives in a white house off of East Ferry Butte Road north of Fort Hall. In giving directions to the residence, he stated that a person would turn right or east off of Highway 91 onto East Ferry Butte Road, go over the railroad tracks and immediately turn right and head south paralleling the railroad tracks on a gravel road. LAVATTA's residence would be the first white house after a person turns onto the gravel road.

He was asked about his relationship to AGNES LARKIN on Ellsworth Road. He stated that she is GALLOW LAVATTA's sister, and that during that time frame in the early to mid 70's, EDMO attended a number of drinking parties at AGNES's residence.

We asked him the current whereabouts of RAY LAVATTA. He stated he thought he was a jailer at Fort Hall. We checked with an onduty jailer and was advised that he had been working as a jailer but had recently quit, or had been dismissed. The jailer felt that he was still in the Fort Hall area and supplied a phone number of 237-7104. No attempt was made to contact RAY LAVATTA at this time. (end)

NELSON #42 11-25-88

mb \* 2113

☐ Cleared by Arrest		Unfounded	 70920
Exceptionally Cleared	<b>u</b>	Pending	Report Namber
Ü,	<b>^</b> .		Mesnina Poince

#### SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

MISSING DEPSON	OFFENSE	VICTIM	FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS	REPORTING OFFICER	DATE
	MISSING PERSON	CULVE	R, LYNETTE	LT. NELSON #42	1-20-89

This date I was recontacted by LONNIE GRAY of Boise CIB, 334-2537. He requested that we use a fax machine to send photographs and face sheets on the offense report to go with the investigator from the Attorney General's Office when he traveled to Florida to interview BUNDY with regards to any possible involvement he would have in this offense.

At 1600 hours this date, the necessary information and photos were faxed to Mr. GRAY in Boise. (end) tes)

(20 minutes)

LT. NELSON #42 1-20-89 (1615 hours)

Cleared by Arrest		Unfounded	70920
Exceptionally Cleared	ø/	Pending	. Report Mumber
3.83		ŭ	MIANINA DI

#### SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

OFFENSE	I VIOLEN		
OTTENSE.	VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS	REPORTING OFFICER	DATE
MISSING PERSON	CULVER, LYNETTE	LT. NELSON #42	1-20-89
			1 20 09

This date, I received a teletype from CIB Boise which indicated that they had been advised by Florida authorities that a suspect in custody there for multiple homicides of young females named TED or THEODORE BUNDY was willing to talk to authorities about unsolved homicides that he may be involved in or have knowledge of. BUNDY is scheduled to be executed on Tuesday of next week.

I contacted a LONNIE GRAY of Boise CIB at 334-2537. The only missing persons or unsolved homicide cases that he was interested in would be prior to January of 1979, which was when BUNDY was taken into custody. I supplied him with the name of LYNETTE CULVER, a description, date of birth and the basic facts regarding her disappearance, as well as the case number. He advised that an agent of their office was going to be traveling this weekend to Florida and would be questioning BUNDY about any and all homicides that are unsolved within the Idaho area and their office will be back with us next week if any positive results are obtained regarding this case. (end)

(30 minutes)

LT. NELSON #42 1-20-89 (1334 hours)

Cleared by Arrest	☐ Unfounded	70920
Exceptionally Cleared	₽ Pending	Report Number
	O. a	Minnian Dennas

#### SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

OFFENSE	VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS		DATE
HOMICIDE	CULVER, LYNETTE	LT. NELSON #42	2-8-89

This date I contacted CHARLES BUD RAMENOFSKI in El Paso, Texas by telephone. He confirmed that he was the owner of the Holiday Inn during the time span including 1975. He stated a co-owner at that time was ANNE BRAND. I asked him if he would have access to or could put me in touch with persons having possession of any type of motel records during that time frame to check for persons registered at the motel during the early part of May, 1975. He stated that the only records he kept and has on hand would be receipts of financial transactions and that any guest register, receipts or registration cards would have been left with the new management when they took over in 1981 when he relinquished ownership. He stated that he does know ANNE BRAND, that she lives in El Paso near him and is in fairly frequent contact with her and was sure that she does not have any records either as they were co-owners at one point in time. He indicated that if the Holiday Inn management at this point did not have records back that far that there would be no records left that would assist us in this aspect of the investigation. (end)

(30 minutes)

LT. NELSON #42 2-8-89 (1100 hours)

<u>_</u>	00			
	Cleared by Arrest	72	Unfounded	70920
<b>O</b> 8	Exceptionally Cleared		Pending	Report Number
	Oh A			Stonesidi

#### SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

OFFENSE	VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS	REPORTING OFFICER	DATE
HOMICIDE	CULVER, LYNETTE	LT. NELSON #42	2-14-89

On 2-10-89, I was requested by Chief BENHAM to conduct some more follow u with regards to the weather conditions during the time frame when LYNETT came up missing, as well as the status of the freeway construction throug Pocatello and also the construction of the new Tilden Bridge off of Ferr Butte Road, north of Fort Hall.

I contacted LARRY HUBBLE, of the U.S. Weather Service at the Pocatell Airport. He was able to compile some statistics regarding the genera weather conditions during that time frame. He stated that the weather fro January to May of 1975 regarding precipitation indicated that there was mor than normal precipitation during that time period. He also stated that th temperatures were generally colder than normal for that time frame, which would indicate that in most cases, any precipitation during that time period would have been in the form of snow or a mixture of rain and snow and tha the cold temperatures would have been conducive to keeping snow that was already on the ground around for a longer period of time. He stated that the average temperature in January of 1975 was 22 degrees, February: 20 degrees, March: 35 degrees, April: 39 degrees and May: 51 degrees Precipitation amounts for January of 1975 totaled 7 tenths of an inch February: 1.5 inches, March: 1.7 inches (both of those are approximate) twice the normal amount received). April received 1.5 inches, which is above average, and May received 1.6 inches of precipitation, which is above average. Snow depth at the Pocatello Airport in early May of 1975 indicated 5 inches of snow on the ground. The greatest new accumulation of snow for early May was on May 5th, during the early morning hours when 3 inches of snow was recorded. The wettest day of the month of May was May 7th, wher 59 hundredths of an inch of ran and snow mixture fell in Pocatello. Ir April a total of 11 inches of snow fell at the Pocatello Airport. wettest day of the month was April 25th and the greatest snow depth during April was 2 inches of new snow on the tenth of April. He indicated that additional information could be obtained with regards to the weather forecasts by checking with the ISU Library, who stockpiles those newspaper clippings from that far back in time. He also stated more precise information could be obtained by calling or writing the National Climatic Data Center in Ashville, North Carolina, 704-259-0682. He also indicated in checking that the high temperature on May 5th was 43 degrees and the lower temperature was 31. The high on May 6th was 44 degrees and the low was 34. In the Blackfoot area, the high temperature on May 5th was 45, the low was 29. The next day the high temperature was 44 and the low was 30 degrees.

I next contacted BOB HARRISON of State Highway Department. He indicated that the new bridge spanning the Snake River at the west end of Ferry Butte Road, more specifically Tilden Bridge, was completed in early 1965. It is a state bridge and was constructed from Federal funds. In checking also with the Highway Department, it was determined that the stretch of freeway from the Pocatello Creek interchange north was completed in 1965 to all points north to Idaho Falls. (end) (1 1/2 hours) LT. NELSON #42 2-14-89 (1900 hours) ll \* 1945

Cleared by Arrest	Unfounded	70920
Exceptionally Cleared	Pending	Report Number

#### SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

44			
OFFENSE	VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS	REPORTING OFFICER	DATE
HOMICIDE	CULVER, LYNETTE	LT. NELSON #42	1-25-89

On 1-23-89 at approximately 2100 hours, I contacted MITCH HATCH, manager of the Holiday Inn. I discussed with him the possibility of obtaining any type of records which would indicate persons registered at the motel on or about the 6th of May, 1975. He took me to their vault room and checked through his records and the furthest back that their records on hand went would be 1983. He stated that corporate headquarters would not have any information on that either. He stated that prior owners of the business during that time frame would have been a BUD RAMENOFSKI and ANNE BRAND. He stated that a manager for the business was STEVE STEELE and that this subject still lived in the Pocatello area. I also obtained from him the name of a controller who was responsible for much of the bookkeeping back at that time frame. Her name is KATHRYN OLSEN and supposedly lives in the Ketchum/Sun Valley area.

This date at approximately 2115 hours, I contacted Mrs. STEVE STEELE, wife of the former manager just mentioned. She stated her husband was out of town and that they are no longer affiliated in any way with the Holiday Inn. She, in turn, gave the names of RAMENOFSKI and ANN BRAND as former owners and that if anyone had information or actual records on hand of interest to us during that time period, that those subjects could be contacted. She stated both of them lived in the El Paso, Texas area.

I contacted telephone directory information and received a phone number for CHARLES "BUD" RAMENOFSKI in El Paso of 915-584-4365. Arrangements will be made next date to telephone him for a check on any pertinent information.

Earlier this date I contacted CHRISTINE LASLEY at the School District #25 Education Center Headquarters on Poleline Road. She supplied me with copies of LYNETTE CULVER's attendance and grade reports for the school year, 1974/75. Copies of these will be attached to the original report for review in reference to any types of truancies, excess absences or poor grades as related by BUNDY at the time of his alleged conversation with CULVER shortly before her death. (end)

(2 hours)

LT. NELSON #42 1-25-89 (2140 hours)

	Cleared by Arrest	·	Unfounded	70920
Ø	Exceptionally Cleared	1 n	Pending	Report Number

#### SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

OFFENSE	VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS	<u> </u>	
MISSING PERSON	CULVER, LYNETTE	REPORTING OFFICER BENHAM #15	1-26-89
			. 20 00

On Monday, Jan.23, 1989, I contacted Deputy Director RICHARD CADE of the Department of Law Enforcement. Mr. CADE informed me that three investigators from the Department of Law Enforcement and the Attorney General's office had interviewed TED BUNDY in Florida, and that he had admitted to being involved in a homicide in Pocatello, Idaho. I advised Mr. CADE that we would have someone enroute to Boise to talk with the investigators. I also spoke with Attorney General JIM JONES who confirmed the same information.

In company of Captain HARRIS, I proceeded to Boise and contacted JIM WHITEHEAD and RUSSELL RENEAU at the Department of Law Enforcement offices. The two investigators gave information which closely corresponds with the disappearance of LYNETTE CULVER on May 6, 1975. WHITEHEAD and RENEAU had interviewed BUNDY on 1-22-89.

BUNDY informed the investigators that in early April, 1975, he had driven to Pocatello, Idaho with the express intent of doing the "madness" of killing someone. He stated that he obtained a room at the Holiday Inn under a ficticious name but may have written down his correct license number. He stated that he had picked up a young teenage girl and killed her. In detail, he stated that he left the Holiday Inn and drove straight on the same street for 20 - 30 blocks to an area near a junior high school. He stated he got a young female, who was walking, into his tan Volkswagen Beetle and drove to the Holiday Inn. He did not say how he got her into the car, only that she went willingly. He described the girl as having long light brown hair, approximately 5'2" tall, and wearing levis. He could remember nothing more about her. He stated he did not know her name nor could he recognize her photograph when it was shown to him.

He related his conversation with the girl that she had relatives in the Seattle area, that she was having truancy problems, and that her family was considering moving and she was troubled by that fact. He also stated he thought she was going to meet a boyfriend at the time he picked her up. She also stated her grandmother either lived with them or close by.

He took her back to the Holiday Inn. From this point, he is very vague. He stated only that there had been sexual contact with the girl, and that he killed her by drowning her in the bathtub. During this point of the interview, he was very deliberate with his answers and gave no details.

BUNDY stated that he took the girl's body from the Holiday Inn and "placed" it in a river. He was confused here. He first stated it was about five miles away; then followed up by saying 30 - 40 minutes away from the hotel. He did describe the river as being 100 yards wide and being at the flood stage. He could not pin the location down further. From his description, it could have been anywhere from Blackfoot to Massacre Rocks. He stated that he left Pocatello at that time and returned to Salt Lake City, Utah.

When he first described this case, he was not certain if it had been Idaho Falls or Pocatello, but went on to relate it to Pocatello because of the university. He remembered the university because he had gone to a women's dormitory with his intentions, but he had been seen and asked to leave by "someone" in authority. An attempt to substantiate these facts should be made through Idaho State University.

(continued)

Cleared by Arrest		Unfounded	70920
Exceptionally Cleared		Pending	Report Number
 	/ d A		Alrea 1 Ri An.

#### SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

DECEMBE	<del></del>	<del></del>		
OFFENSE		VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS	REPORTING OFFICER	DATE
MISSING PERSON	135	CULVER, LYNETTE	BENHAM #15	1-26-89
				. 20 00

#### (CONTINUED)

While at the Department of Law Enforcement offices, contact was made with the father of the victim, ED CULVER, who now resides in Wilder, Idaho. Arrangements were made to go to the CULVER home. Myself, Captain HARRIS, LARRY ECHOHAWK, and JIM WHITEHEAD contacted Mr. CULVER at his home. Mr. CULVER confirmed the fact that LYNETTE had relatives in Seattle, had a grandmother who lived close to them at the time, and that she had been wearing levis. All of these facts would have been known only to someone who knew the family or had talked with LYNETTE.

The facts that BUNDY provided about the time frame, the description of the girl, and the circumstances of her disappearance were accurate beyond a lucky guess. Mr. CULVER was informed of the facts and about BUNDY'S confession. He was also informed that with the information there was not much doubt that TED BUNDY had killed LYNETTE CULVER or about May 6, 1975 and "placed" her body into a river in the immediate area of Pocatello.

Mr. CULVER stated that he wanted to inform his wife of the death without our assistance. He also asked that if any other information is obtained that he be informed of it.

Due to the time involved and the hazard of attempting to find any remains, it will not be attempted at this time.

Unless follow-up information proves otherwise, I feel that TED BUNDY in all probability killed LYNETTE CULVER, but due to the circumstances, we may never be able to totally prove it.

BENHAM #15 (1-26-89) (TM, 1440 HOURS)

Cleared by Arrest		Unfounded	70920
Exceptionally Cleared		☐ Pending	Report Number
	A. 1	_ •	Almariai Ans

OFFENSE	VICTIM FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS	REPORTING OFFICER	
MISSING PERSON	LYNETTE CULVER	NELSON #42	1-26-89
until February 8 converse with him I next obtained a I telephoned tha	attempted to contact Mr. E sed by his granddaughter to , 1989. A return call wi about facts pertinent to th possible phone number for A t number several times thr ot been confirmed that this	BUD RAMENOFSKI in El Pasochat Mr. RAMENOFSKI is The need to be made to me follow-up on this case NN BRAND in El Paso, T	o, Texas at 915-584 out of the countr him at that time t exas, 915-532-2725
m; om ; o; (/\text{\\ \ei\text{/\text{\\ \}}\}}\\text{\\text{\\ \}\}}\}}\\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\	ith Directory Assistance f E OLSEN, and I was advised t EN with that first name.	or phone number in the hat they had not listing	Ketchum, Sun Valley for a female or a
There was no furt	ner follow-up able to be acco	omplished at this time.	STATES TO STATE OF STATES
NELSON #42 (1-26-89, 30 MINU (TM, 0722 HOURS)	ES)		Andrews and the
	s exal a nas		e di
		To the state of th	
			19
			3
	⇒u	×.	8
t.		18	
		*	
☐ Cleared by Arrest	☐ Unfounded	7	0920
Exceptionally Cleared	_ Pending	***************************************	Report Number

### SUPPLEMENTARY OFFENSE REPORT

OFFENSE	VICTIM	FIRM NAME IF BUSINESS	REPORTING OFFICER	In a re
HOMICIDE	CULV	ER, LYNETTE	LT. NELSON #42	DATE
			LI. NELSON #42	1-30-89

On 1-23-89, I contacted BOYD ROBERTS head of security for Idaho State University. The purpose of my contact with him was to request that he check back through his department's records for any possible contact by security officers or dormitory residents regarding a possible contact with a subject on 5-6-75 at one of the girls' dormitories. This information had been relayed by Chief BENHAM, who was in Boise at the time interviewing investigators who had talked with TED BUNDY about his contact with a young female subject during that time span in Pocatello. Apparently BUNDY had indicated that he had gone to a university dormitory in Pocatello during that same time frame and had attempted to locate a possible victim, but had been confronted and told to leave the premise by a security guard or some other person in authority at the dormitory.

In talking with Mr. ROBERTS, he advised that they only records they have on file would be those that are stored in the computer bank and that they only go back to 1983. I asked that he check with his superiors to ascertain if written records or officer log sheets would be available back to that time frame and be stored in another location. He stated that it was doubtful, but that he would check and advise this office of any success in locating those records. I also asked that he check and attempt to ascertain who the dormitory residents would be for the girls' dormitory back during that time frame. He stated he would check on that and also advise. No further action was taken at this time. (end)

(20 minutes)

LT. NELSON #42 1-30-89 (

☐ Cleared by Arrest	Unfounded	70920
Exceptionally Cleared	Pending	Report Number

#### POLICE DEPARTMENT

P.O. BOX 2877 POCATELLO, IDAHO 83206-2877



JAMES H. BENHAM
Chief of Police

March 3, 1989

True Detective Magazine
Box 53393
Boulder, Colorado 80322-3393

# Dear Sirs:

Our agency is investigating a homicide that occurred in May of 1975 in which a 12 year old girl was murdered. Her body was disposed of in a river and never recovered. Based upon the killer's recent confession, he claimed he drowned the victim in a motel room bathtub before disposing of the body. This method of death was not a customary means used by this person in previous and subsequent killings. He alluded to being an avid reader of True Detective Magazine. The subject was recently executed, so we have no means to obtain further information from him.

The purpose of this correspondence is to inquire as to whether you maintain back issues of True Detective Magazine for the months of January, February, March, April, and May, 1975. If you do, I would request that you assist us by having an employee research the articles in those issues to ascertain for us if they included any articles where victims of foul play were put to death by drowning in a bathtub.

This inquiry is strictly for law enforcement purposes directly related to our on-going investigation of this homicide and will be kept exclusively within law enforcement circles. Neither the victim's or suspect's families will be notified of this inquiry or any correspondence on your part. It is being done as a means of adding credence to the suspect's claims. If you do not have staff personnel or time to honor the request, and if those back issues are available for sale, we would be willing to purchase them for a reasonable price and conduct the needed research ourselves.

Co. MAGAN

Andreas

Thank you for your prompt attention in this matter.

Sincerely,

JAMES H. BENHAM Chief of Police

By:

KIRK D. NELSON

Detective Lieutenant

KDN:11